

GAHC010200682017



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C) 5232/2017

1: BIREN CHANDRA BARUAH
S/O- LATE GOBIN CHANDRA BARUAH, R/O- BARUAGAON, P.O- BARUA
BAMMUN GAON, DIST- GOLAGHAT, ASSAM

VERSUS

1: THE STATE OF ASSAM and 5 ORS.
REP. BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI

2: THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM
CO-OPERATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI

3: THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM
PUBLIC ENTERPRISES DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI

4: THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI

5: THE REGISTRAR
OF CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES
ASSAM
GOVT OF ASSAM
GUWAHATI

6:THE MANAGING DIRECTOR
ASSAM CO-OPERATIVE SUGAR MILLS LTD.
BARUABAMUN GAON
C/O- OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY REGISTRAR OF CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES
GOLAGHAT
DIST- GOLAGHAT
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS.H DAS

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY
ORDER

16-05-2018.

The petitioner is a former employee of the *Assam Cooperative Sugar Mills Limited* which has stopped production since 31.5.1996. The petitioner opted for the *Voluntary Retirement Scheme* (VRS) and long after he parted company from the employer, he has approached the Court to claim *better package* after taking into account the House Rent Allowance, Medical Allowance and City Compensatory Allowance, payable for the employees of the *Sugar Mill*.

The learned counsel Dr. B. Ahmed, appears for the Cooperation Department and he submits that no relief can be granted to the litigant, who accepted the *VRS package* without raising any objection, during last so many years. The counsel prays for and is granted four weeks time, to file the counter affidavit.

As regards the office note dated 11.5.2018 is concerned, Dr. B. Ahmed, the learned counsel undertakes to represent the respondent No.6.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant