

GAHC010200682017



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/5232/2017**

BIREN CHANDRA BARUAH  
S/O- LATE GOBIN CHANDRA BARUAH, R/O- BARUAGAON, P.O- BARUA  
BAMMUN GAON, DIST- GOLAGHAT, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM and 5 ORS.  
REP. BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM, DISPUR,  
GUWAHATI

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM  
CO-OPERATION DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM  
PUBLIC ENTERPRISES DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI

4:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM  
FINANCE DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI

5:THE REGISTRAR  
OF CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES  
ASSAM  
GOVT OF ASSAM

GUWAHATI

6:THE MANAGING DIRECTOR  
ASSAM CO-OPERATIVE SUGAR MILLS LTD.  
BARUABAMUN GAON  
C/O- OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY REGISTRAR OF CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES  
GOLAGHAT  
DIST- GOLAGHAT  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MS.H DAS

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE K. SEMA**

**ORDER**

**15-11-2021**

Heard Mr. M. Saikia, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. R.B. Goswami, learned counsel appears on behalf of Ms. M.D. Borah, learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 2 & 5; Mr. S. Baruah, learned counsel for the respondent No.1.

Mr. Goswami, learned counsel for the corporation department, submits that an affidavit has been prepared and sent to the department for vetting and therefore, seeks some time to file the affidavit-in-

opposition.

Prayer is allowed.

List the matter after 2(two) weeks.

Fixing **09.12.2021.**

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**