

GAHC010200682017



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/5232/2017**

BIREN CHANDRA BARUAH  
S/O- LATE GOBIN CHANDRA BARUAH, R/O- BARUAGAON, P.O- BARUA  
BAMMUN GAON, DIST- GOLAGHAT, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM and 5 ORS.  
REP. BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM, DISPUR,  
GUWAHATI

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM  
CO-OPERATION DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM  
PUBLIC ENTERPRISES DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI

4:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM  
FINANCE DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI

5:THE REGISTRAR  
OF CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES  
ASSAM  
GOVT OF ASSAM

GUWAHATI

6:THE MANAGING DIRECTOR  
ASSAM CO-OPERATIVE SUGAR MILLS LTD.  
BARUABAMUN GAON  
C/O- OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY REGISTRAR OF CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES  
GOLAGHAT  
DIST- GOLAGHAT  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MS.H DAS, MR.G UZIR,MR.M SAIKIA,MR.S M BARUAH

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM, MR A KALITA(SC, INDUSTRIES AND  
COMMERCE),M RSA VERMA,SC, FINANCE DEPTT.,SC, CO-OP.,MR.B AHMED

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BUDI HABUNG**

**ORDER**

**Date : 30.04.2026**

Heard Mr. G. Uzir, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. G. Bordoloi, learned counsel for the respondents No.2 and 5.

As prayed for by the learned counsel for both sides, list this matter on 07.05.2026 for hearing.

Ms. S. Baruah, learned counsel for the respondent No.3 is present.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**